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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
September 29, 2011

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Ste. 40oW
Austin, TX 78723- 2476

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) letter dated April 1, 2011:
North County Water Supply, McLennan County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550049, RN102689627

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco
Regional. Office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 21, 2011 to
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on March 22, 2oii. TCEQ records indicate that compliance with the ^
above-referenced NOV has been achieved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Richard Monreal at the Waco
Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

Frank Burleson
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/RM/ps
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, MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550049

Track No: 427880
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(D)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 905403

Failure to prohibit livestock from coming within 50 f+

Livestock in pastures shall not be allowed within 50

Comment Date: 3/22/2011

During the investigation livestock were observed in
It was noted during the investigation that livestock e
supply well.
Investigation: 915819

Failure to prohibit livestock from coming within 50 f(

On May 3, 2011, Aqua Texas, Inc. submitted compli,,
Regional Office addressing this outstanding alleged,
Mitchell describes several attempts made by Aqua T
property adjacent to the water supply well. The letter
request an exception to the setback distance require
the property owner. Because the information submit
corrective action has been completed, Violation Trac
Investigation: 952048

of water supply wells.

of water supply wells.

pasture adjacent to well 1 (G 1 550049A).
able to come within 10 feet of the water

Comment Date: 5/5t2011

of water supply wells.

ce documentation to the TCEQ Waco
:)Iation. A letter submitted by Mr. Larry
cas, Inc. to contact the owner of the
Iso indicates Aqua Texas intends to
ent if the issue cannot be resolved with
d does not demonstrate the proper
No. 427880 remains outstanding.

Comment Date: 9/2/2011

Failure to prohibit livestock from coming within 50

During a September 2, 2011 record review, it was no
Inc. submitted a request for an exception to the minir
pastures as specified in 30 TAC §290.41(c)(1)(D) for
County Water Supply. The exception request is still t
for this violation has been extended to September 23
Investigation: 957466

Failure to prohibit livestock from coming within 50 fi

On September 19, 2011, the TCEQ Water Supply t
an exception to this rule requirement. This violation

^ Resolution: On September 19, 2011, the TCEQ "
Review Section, granted the North County Water S
well G1550049A. The letter indicates the rule exce
supply to collect one raw water sample per month fi
twelve consecutive monthly sample results have be

Summary of Investigation Findings

Investigation Date: 09/2312011

of water supply wells.

sd that, on July 22, 2011, Aqua Texas,
um setback distance rule for livestock in
Nell No. 1(G1550049A) at the North
nder review. The compliance due date
2011.

Comment Date: 9/23/2011

of water supply wells.

sion granted North County Water Supply
resolved.
r Supply Division, Plan and Groundwater

em an exception to 30 TAC 290.41(c)(1)(D) for
m is temporarily granted and requires the water

the well for bacteriological analysis. Once
received and reviewed, the TCEQ will evaluate
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NORTH COUNTY WATER SUPPLY Investigation # 957466
the granting of a final exception.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON E *11

Protecting Texas Reducing

July 1,

E-SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION 91 3408 21

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive C
North Fork Creel?,^1313 Meander Rd., Hood
RN 102688173; TCEQ ID No.: 1110074; Im

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

ONMENTAL QUALITY

ad Prerenting Pollution

0

3931 4939 2863

Manager

cr1
JUlry 71 HIM

ice Investigation aP 4'°u----°°
, Texas
)n No. 827124

On May 6, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Coi mission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirement for Public Water Systems. Enclosed is a

summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding
alleged violations were identified for which co pliance documentation is required. Please

submit to this office by October 1, 2010 a written description of corrective action taken and the

required documentation demonstrating that com pliance has been achieved for outstanding

alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited
If you would like to obtain a copy of the applical
sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled"

plicable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the
taining TCEQ Rules."

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which w
environmental regulatory requirements. We
violations as required in order to protect the
inforniation that we are unaware of, you hav
documented in this notice. Should you choose
Office within 10 days from the date of this lett
Work Leader will schedule a violation review mi
date of this letter.

Rc>t>t,r To: REGION tt -llALt.NS'Fojzr WOvtEi 0 2309 Gt3X:^Pa. DR. 0

atter. Please note that the Legislature has
may exercise to ensure compliance with
ticipate that you will resolve the alleged
ate's environment. If you have additional
the opportunity to contest the violation(s)

do so, you must notify the D/FW Region
At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall, P W S

:ing to be conducted within 21 days from the

11'frttTx, 7'1,aAs 76113-6951 0 817-588-5800 " Fix fi1 r 588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-:3087 0 50'239-100(1 10 Internet address, www.tceq.statz.ta.us



Mr. Steve BIackhurst
Page 2
July 1, 2010

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert
in the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-5819.

Sincerely, rl
Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CLM/RA

Enclosure: Summary of .Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules



^ NORTH FORK CREEK

1313 MEANDER RD

GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76049
Investigation Date: 05/05/2010

Additional ID(s): 1110074

O.U,TSTANDING ALLE EDrUIQLATION(S)
ASSOCfATED TOA 4611C E OF IC)LATION

Track No: 401237 Compliance Due Date: 1
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(B)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 827124 Comment Date: 6/15/2010

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water Syste Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include: a production capacity of 0.6 ga Ions per minute per connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation showing that North Fork Creek is
meeting the minimum system capacity requirements of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.

ALLEGED;VI0LATIONiS1 N TED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO ' ANO ICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 401169
^ 30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 827124 Comment Date: 6/15/2010

Failure to initiate maintenance and housekeeping pr
condition and general appearance of the system's fai
should include repairing the valve at the interconnecl
prevent leaking.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit docume
with Bentwater on Lake Granbury has been repaired.
Resolution: On May 19, 2010 Ms. Nola Ferris, Supe
showing the leaking valve at the interconnection with
This appears to resolve the alleged violation.

:es to ensure the good working
es and equipment. These practices
with Bentwater on Lake Granbury as

showing the valve at the interconnectioi

for Aqua Texas, submitted documentatio
rater on Lake Granbury had been repaire

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 1
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x['Ct.tire Director

CCIA-IMISSIONTON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Te.-,-U-N 151f and I`

September 28. 2007

^;`̂ )z cct^̂ '
^=
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OCT ^I ^^J^.^r ^ .

Sieve f3l3c1<liurst, itevioiral ^etvirc^rini4cittal Compliance Manager ..__^..^----
^qua Texas, Inc. c
1106 Clayton L.n. Suite 400
Austin-,TX 78721

Rea Notice ofC'0mplia.nce with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated June 4, 2007:
North Fork Creek II, 1102 Blue Quail, ]luttt County, Tixas
RNI 026S781 1, TCI;O Additional ID: 11 E0(388, ht-ves(i,ration No.558079

Dear Mr. Blac:khurst;

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality JGEQ) TCEQ DJMRegion office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 10, 200: to resolve the
alleged violations documented durin.- the int,'cstisatinij of the above-referenced regulated enti#},
conducted on April 25-26. 2007. Based on the infarniatiorp submitted, no further action is required
cntj cerningg this investigation,

Tlwi Texas CcriiuTZission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistata^c4 in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the^tate's environment. If you or members of your staff have

any questions, pl^:<^"e feel free to Contact Tt^lt^. Joe Martinez in the I};`I^^" ${c,^ion Office at (^17^5^5-5803.

Sincerely,,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

r^'J'! 4€=1.i.f.64 ial-i r.

1't.} 13a167 Austin. s:.{ ^^ : 1 i 5:;'



NORTH FORK CREEK tl Investigation # 595347

1102 BLUE QUAIL Investigation Date: 0912112007

GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76049

Additional ID(s): 1110085

ALLE6EDViOLATIOIVS My"TED AND RESOLVED

Track tvio. 274879
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(P)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation., 558079 Comment Date: 05117f2007

Failure to make available sanitary control ease _ents for well #2 (G1 110488B) at the
time of inspection. A sanitary easement covering all property within 150 feet of the
well location must be secured from adjacent landowners and recordedat the county
courthouse to ensure that hazards will not dev lop in the well area.

A sanitary control easement or sanitary control easements covering land within 150
feet of the well, or executive director approval r a substitute authorized by this
subsection, shall be obtained.

Investigation: 595347 Comment Date. 0912112007
___._ ______.________..__._.__ ___.-___--- -
Failure ko make availa>^Ie sanitary c^ntrbl ease ents f^ir well #2 (^11100^8B} at the
time of inspectIan. A sanitary easement coveri g all property within 150 feet of the
well location must be secured from adjacent la downers and recorded at the county
courthouse to ensure that hazards zwi91 r^at dev lop in the well area.

Recommended Corrective Action; Submit a opy of a secured sanitary ciontrol easement for
well #2 (GI 1100588} or other documentation w ich verifies compliance.

Resolution: On September 10, 2007 Mr. Larry Mitchell submitted a copy of a letter which
grants Aqua Texas an exception to the Rule Re uiring a Sanitary Control easement. This
exception was granted on July 9, 2007 by Aria da ,tigrnand and is contingent upon Aqua
Texas submitting a copy of the plugging report flor Well #1 (Gil '1'IQO88A).

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page i of1
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Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Ruddy Garcia. Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. I? G., Executive Director

I:

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

PfotE cliny Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 14, 2010 q7p M

p
Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager ^ni

Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: North Fork Estates, West side of Old Decatur
Rd., 0.85 miles North of Bailey-Boswell Rd., Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200329, Investigation No. 826550, RN102687464

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 22, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any question:,
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

R?a_l^ro: Iic^^^ ^^^-1)n^ ^.:^st^t,xr tl'ottrE ^ 2309 Gt^^,T;r,DR_ ^ I47r^r t1'c^a^^[, 3'[ a^ +^l.l i fi^51 817-558-590 0 Pax 817-583-57C7o
P.o. I3ox 13o87 0 Austin, Texas 78711-;yfh47 ^ 512-239-1000 • Internet address: a4 ^km>.tceq st ate.tx.us

par:vr ^:_i;ipFn^ ,<%r_ ,.._



X^r

I. "+ B':'ddi Girt.kd. ^-7PYh7,itki2Er

Cexi=73 Stl?}]]ttc,- E;t'F 7:'rt.; ^lt7ti^difF

TEIA,S) CXI,IMISSI^^I'^ ON EI N ^uaN-.m1:NTAI_, QUALYIY
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July 3]?,

CERTIFIED MAIL # 913408 2133 393X 44:93 4785
RETURN RECEirr REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst
Ezivirc}nmcrtt;il Ctarrt;plianct. Manager
Aqu. So,ireec - Central Texas
1106 C.la1•ton L-ar.e. Suite 400 WW
AuStin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Cc;tnliliart
North Ridge Fst;atc5t one mile north t)f>;,T.S. Hwy. 28"
PWS ID No: 220032£+

Dear Mr. 33lacklturst:

, . .. _. .l^ 1^

E Y:_^e _..a _-._ _. e,..

e In ►^cstirnti0n at:
on FNI 156 in Tarrant County, Texas

On July 3, 2007 Ms. Nancy Johr5sost ol'tL,e Texas Co3ntttis ion on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Dal las/Fort
Worth Re4ti^,at Office, conducted an in^^estil^^^tic^r c^l`the it ovcarci'4rercctl i'3eili;v to evaluate compliance with
applicable requirements for public water supply systems. aclosed is a sununaary which lists the investigation
l-r=.ct=.ngs. During, the invc:stiptian, an outstanding allev d violation was identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office by )ctober 29, 20107 a written description of corrective
actto3; taken and tltc. m^titaired documentation demonstrating t at compliance has been achieved for the outst<tnclinL
allescd vic3l:sti^sri.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality apprecia
Legislature has vTMrarrted WEQ en Ecareement powers which we
r+. l!ulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve
State's em-ircanment. If you have additional i idonmatidr€ tItttt,
tile _vic^latinn documented in this notice. Should you choose t
Office within 10 &ys from the date of I_17ti Jl4Ct4C, At that t

schedule a violation review t-teetitas to be conducted within
be advised that if vctu decide to participate in the violation to
to the compliance schedule: included in the attached Stuntna
is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested VI

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please
Office at (817) 588-5962,

Sincerely^.^"'^

40i:trics Marshall.
PWS Work Leader
D1I= ^.^t I?Cgion office

ClVIIrii

Enclosure: Summary of ion

&kt BO'.-t 13iu{ .5,.I2,21

s your assistance itt this matter. Please note that the
ay° eterc; i,sz to ensure t:ontpli asace with environmental
le alleoed violation as required in order to protect the
c fireun<tw{ire ot you have the opportunity to contest
do so, you must notify the I3allrts!EortWot'ih Re-eiott
nr. Nir. Charles N1i+rsha(1, PWS Team Leader, will
I days, from the date oI'thr_; letter. Howevex. please

es,►= process, the TC'EQ may still require you to adhere
v ofhtvestigation Findings until an official decision

free to contact Ms. Johnson in the U.tT1T' Region

1^.-(^-f 0 a o-!^i'^
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NORTH RIDGE ESTATES

. TARRANT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2200326

Investigation # 666808

Investigation Date: 07l02t2007

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Track No. 279997 Compliance Due Date: 10I2912007
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation;
Investigation: 566808 Comment Date: 0711612007

Failure to establish a service agreement which )nr~ludes prohibition of potential
cross -connections or other undesirable plumbing practices and provisions for proper
enforcement, and/or failure to retain and make available for review copies of properly
comp;eted and signed service agreements.

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems: Plumbing Ordinance/Service
Agreement.
Public water systems must adopt an adequate Plumbing ordinznce, regulations, or
service agreement with provisions for proper enforcement to insure that neither
cross-connections nor other unacceptable plumbing practices are permitted. Per
§290.47{b} of this title (relating to Appendices), the purpose of the service agreement
is to notify each customer of the restrictions which nre in place to provide protection
from contamination or pollution which could result from improper private water
distribution system construction or configuration. The utility enforces these restrictions
to ensure the publiti, health and welfare. Each customer must sign the -s ervice
agreement before the water system begins service. I n addition, when service to an
existing connection has been suspended or terminated, the water system must not
re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of the service agreement.

Should sanitary control of the distribution system not, reside with the purveyor, the
entity retaining sanitary control shall be responsible for establishing and enforcing
adequate regulations in this reg2rd. The use of pipes :end pipe fittings that contain
more than 8.0% lead or solders and flux that contain more than 0.2% lead is
prohibited for instatlation or repair of any public water supply and for installation or
repair of any plumbing in a residential or nonresidential facility providing water for
human consumption and connected to r a public drinking water supply system. This
requirement may be waived for lead joints that are necessary for repairs to cast iron
pipe-

Recommended Corrective Action- Submit 1) a copy of the service agreement adopted by
the weter system. The service agreement must prohibit potential cross-connections or other
undesirable plumbing practices. The service agreement must also prohibit the use of pipes
and pipe fittings that contain more than 8.0 percent lead or solders and flux that contain more
than 0,2 percent lead and include provisions for proper enforcement; and 2) a statement
signed by system officials that the water system will begin complying with the requirement that
each new customer must sign the service agreement before the water system begins providing
service_ The signed statement must include the provision that when service to an existing
connection has been suspended or terminated, the water system will not re-establish service
unless it has a signed copy of the service agreement. Copies of properly completed and
signed Service Agreements must be kept on file by the regulated entity and made available,
upon request, for Commission review. See 30 TAC §290.47{b}, Sample Service Agreement.

Summary of investigation Findings
Page 1 of 7
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Buddy Garcia, commissioner

Carlos IZUt)iri5teiil. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., F,xecu.+ire Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON E VIRO^IMENTAL QUALITY

Prolectb:4 Te.rtrs by Reducing rnl Prnvenling Pollution

December 6J 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental. Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: ak Ridge Estates, Hunt County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 116oo79, Inv. No. 8735971 RN102677499

Dear Mr. Elackhurst:

On November in, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region ice conducted an investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however,
please see the enclosed Alleged Violations Note and Resolved.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. I you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these inatters, please feel fr e to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW
Region Office at (817) 588-5859•

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public W
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Enclosures: investigation

Section

ary. No. 873597

^ Ss

^bf
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The preparation of this report was financed through grants from the State of Texas through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

OAK RIDGE ESTATES Investigation #t 873597

Investigation Date: 11/10/2010
HUNT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1160079

ALLEGED VI(JL-AllON(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 230366
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 451707 Comment Date: 3/3/2006

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure.

For systems which purchase water under direct pressure, the maximum hourly purchase
authorized by the contract plus the actual service pump capacity of the system must be at
least 2.0 gpm per connection or provide at least 1,000 gpm and be able to meet peak hourly
demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 516506 Comment Date: 10/17/2006 ^

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure.
Investigation: 680471 Comment Date: 5/26/2008

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 705352 Comment Date: 10/14/2008

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.

NOTE: On September 18, 2008 Mr. Larry Mitchell submitted a letter which stated that Aqua
Texas is working on trying to get an alternative capacity requirement for this water system.
This alleged violation can not be resolved at this time.
Investigation- 873597 Comment Date: 11/24/2010

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service Pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



per minute per connection or provide at I
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.

per minute and

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an ame ded contract which allows water to be
purchased at a rate of at least 2.0 gallons per minute per connection or other documentation which
verifies compliance.

Resolution: Aqua Texas, Inc. has a purchase contra t with Cash SUD to supply water to Oak Ridge
Estates, Country Wood Estates, Rockwall East Mini- anch, and Quinlan South Sub. The purchase
contract with Cash was made available at the time of he 2010 investigation.

Aqua Texas, Inc. requires a daily purchase amount f(
hourly purchase rate of 120 gpm. The contract with C
MGD, with a Peak Hourly Purchase rate of 120 gpm.
meet the production requirements for these intercom
requires a daily purchase amount of 0.013 MGD and
peak hourly purchase rate of 30 gpm and is provided

these systems of 0.070 MGD, with a peak
sh stipulates a daily purchase amount of 0.150
he Cash purchase contract is adequate to
^ted systems. Specifically, Oak Ridge Estates
provided 0.028 MGD. The system requires a
D gpm peak hourly purchase rate.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 2 of 2



It•.e.,
BLIddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soscard. Cornmissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, h).. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. PC,, lFroodive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and

August 7, 2009

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
AS3 1 4Aqua Texas, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
BY,Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Oakview Farms, 4205 Oak Drive, (Johnson County), Texas
RN102691227, TCEQ Additional ID: 1260010, Investigation No. 763717

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 18, 2009, Joe Martinez of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations are being ,
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Joe Martinez in the D/FW Region Office
at Phone #(817)588-5803.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/j nn

(Rev. 61q 5/05)
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Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E VIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting 7^as by Reducing nd Prerenting Pollution

February 22,120 10

1e i^1
..^;

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Old Chisolm Estates, 301 Old Chisolm Tr il, Rhome, Wise County, Texas
RN102681814, TCEQ Additional ID 2490P36, Investigation No.788778

Dear Mr. Black}rurst:

M On January 21, 2010, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicabl requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the inves igation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
protection of the State's environment. If you
regarding these matters, please feel free to cont,
Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, PWS Work Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/ik
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latter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions

Mr. Imran Khaivaja in the Dallas/Fort Worth

4'oRt}-1_ [Y,aA^ 76118-6951 6 517->88-5800 a DL017-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 11 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-^39 1O00 • Internet address: wxaw.tceq.state.t.x.us



Buddy Garcia. Chairman

Larry R. Soward. Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner
.^`Mark R. Vickery; P.G., Executim Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Profecfrrtg Texas by Reducing and Prerrenting Pollution

January 20, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E,, Regional Environmental Compliance Mana
Aqua Texas, Inc. ^^
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Old Stoney Estates, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610224, RN No. 102677044, Investigation No. 706882

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November .19, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation. However, please be aware of the additional issues that were
noted during the investigation and listed in the attached summary. No further submittal from you is
required concerning this investigation.

The 'I'CEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DLFW Metroplex Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
'Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

enc: Summary of investigation Findings
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Summary of Inves
T(,

igation Fin "ding
"

s

, DENTON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0610224

Investigation Date: 11114/2008

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

ADDITION L ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE OPERATING The mount of chlorine used shall be recorded as
PRACTICES FOR PWS per 90.46(f)(3)(A)(i). The weekly measurements
Meets applicable 290.46 standards? liste on the monthly report only record the inches of

liqui chlorine. This information can be used to
calc late the volume used. However, a direct
measurement of volume is what is intended by the
rule. This additional issue was noted in the NOV
lette s sent to Aqua Texas for Investigation # 706877
(Do Hollow) and Investigation # 706889 (Trail
Cree k). This issue relates to all of the Aqua Texas
systems in this region.

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FIELD TESTING Pres sure= 42 PSI
ACTIVITIES Chlo rine = >5.0 mg/L
(Pressure and Residual Disinfection Level Loca tion = 8895 Old Stoney Rd
Testing)
Meets applicable 290.46(r) and 290.46(d)(2) The chlorine residual was greater that 5.0 mg/I.
standards? Con nued high readings such as this could result in

the a nnual average exceeding the 4.0 mg/I
maxi mum allowable level.

Summary of investigation Ftnd.ings page 1ot 4
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Buddy Gareilr Ccrmrnissinrrer•

Carlos Rubinstein, Cormaissiorrer

Mark R. Vickery. P.G., Executit!e Director

TE)L46 COMNIISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting 1'eA us by Rc>clcrrrg and Preventing Poltrrtror

:w .,.. .. _..-.
_ . ^

July 13, 2011

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane
Suite 4ooW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated January 18, 2011:
Peaceful Meadows Subdivision, 218 Paintbrush, Burleson, Johnson County, Texas
RN1o2673340; TCEQ ID No. 126oo67; Investigation No.936111

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) TCEQ D/FW Metroplex
Region Office received adequate compliance documentation on June 29, 2011 to resolve the alleged violation
documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on July November 19,
2010. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Brittany Pettitt in the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (817) 588-
5820.

Sincerely,

/
Ch Zsl 1
PWS Team Leader
D/FW Region Office

CM/bfp

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
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Summary..of -Inv

, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1260067

ALLEGED ViOLATtON(S)

Track No: 421127
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(a)

ion'.Findings

Investigation Date: 06/29/2011

D AND RESOLVED ° -

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 887179 Comment Date: 1/6/2011

Failure to ensure that any potable water storage tan k s are thoroughly tight against leakage.

290.43(c)(6)
(6) Clearwells and potable water storage tanks shall
be located above the groundwater table, and shall h
plant units containing water in the process of treatm+
including valves, pipes, and fittings shall be tight age
Investigation: 936111

Failure to ensure that any potable water storage tanl

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit docum
15,OOOGST was thoroughly tight against leakage. All
pipes, and fittings shall be tight against leakage.
Resolution: On June 29, 2011 Aqua Texas Field SL
the TCEQ D/FW Region Office indicating repairs we
to ensure the tank was thoroughly tight against leakz
by tightening bolts on the 6" flange and applying a sil
alleged violation.

thoroughly tight against leakage, shall
no walls in common with any other
All associated appurtenances
t leakage.

Comment Date: 6/29/2011

are thoroughly tight against leakage,

tation which verifies that the potable water
5sociated appurtenances including valves,

ervisor, Ms. Nola Farris, submitted an invoice to
made on the 15,000-gallon ground storage tank

e. According to the invoice this was achieved
one seal. These actions appear to resolve the

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I
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^
Larry R . ir.rv,+rd, Corrtrr;sssiotaer

.. +
Bn,an W. Shaw, Ph,U„ { ^t;rttr:,sinr^^>r

GIEnn S1-t,:nklc F;ver.utrre Mrccfor

TF.-xAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENITAL, ^,3LULI'I'l`
{'ra1,,c[rzK,.v Texas by Reducing and t'r'wt'errlt?2ti f'olluiitm

March 17, '?t}08

^ .• ^
t^

Steve Blaclchurst. Regional Environmental Compliance I^^I^a^er
Aqua Texas, inc. ^
1106 Clayton Lrt. Ste. 40OGV
Austin, TX 78723

t'te: Comprehensive Compliance Investi,gtition at-
Peninsula Addition, Yucatan Ln., Hood County. Texas
PWS I17 No.: 1110115

Dear Mr. Blacichur$t_

On January 18. 2008. W Brandon Cooper of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality In
(TC'EC.}). I)/Fl4' Reggion Office conducted an investi---ation of the above-referertced facility, to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supplyr systerns. No
violations were documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensuie
protection of the State's e^iviroiu-nerlt, If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters. please feel free to contact Mr. Brandon Cooper in the D/FW Region
Office at 817-588-58' )t},

^incereIy,

^^-^
/`_..

Charles Marshall
1"WS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

C i=41`lI e

kr.:'e_) tT op .^,i'.! 0 ^^"0(7 6t131 tlt^ 1I 1 S lM 6951 +s ? 1i-:"0v y`i'i:i a^:.^ ^
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^ Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., chairman

Buddv Garcia. Commissioner
F'

Carlos Ruhinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E N VIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting 7e.GUa by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 17 . 2010

; AIT

t';/

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Manager st'€ i`
Aqua Development Inc.
1106 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-io66

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Phoenix Water Works, Located on FM 3079 off FM 315 in Henderson County,

Texas
PWS ID No.: 1070211

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

10
On October 2o -22, 2010, Ms. Angela Hicks of he Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
system to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems.
No violations were documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in thi:
ensure protection of the State's environment.
questions regarding these matters, please fee
Region Office at (903) 535-5122.

: matter and your compliance efforts to
If you or members of your staff have any
I free to contact Ms. Hicks in the Tyler

Sincerely,

W%44 XL^
William D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/AH

10
(origina191t7gy_1- TO: REi;10\ 5- 2915TF_1C;UI3 D!%. sTYLP:R, TEXA
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Bryan 'W Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman 7 fsj

' ^a\ P^^Buddy Garcia, commissioner
Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

JULMark R. Vickery, P.G,, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Twrcts G^y Reducing nnc16'rerenting Pollution

June 30, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i i 06 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Plaza East, 3612 Clifton St., Granbury,l-Iood County, Texas
RN102689817; TCEQ ID No.1110082; Investigation No.826390

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

On May 5, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations are beingalleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert in the D/FW Region Office
at Phone 4(817)588-5819.

Sincereiy,

'^^ ^• ^^^%'I

Charles Marshall

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/F'W Regional Office

ClvUra

(Ret! 6/15105)
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^ Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairrnun

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Ruhinstein. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

February 16, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Ponder Acres, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:0610201, RN No. 102677846,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E -IRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing nd Preventing Pollution

Manager j^l

ion No. 788131

On January 22, 2010, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Tex Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ),
DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for public water supply, ystems. No violations are being alleged as a result
of the investigation. However, please be aware of the additional issue that was noted during the
investigation and listed in the attached summary.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter a
State's environment. If you or members of your staff I
fi-ee to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Region Office al

Si e ly,

harles Mars lall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

CM/ref

enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

R@/'i',YTo: REGIn^'!I)llLAS,^t'ORI'^^'OP.TFi $ 23(19GIM'EL1)R. • FORT ti

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin. Texas 78711-3087 • 512-
, .. ., . ,

d your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
ve any questions regarding these matters, please feel
;817) 588-5814. ^

TI,Lm "rti118-ti951 Q 817-554-5800 • 1,vx 817-588-5700

1Ut10 g lnternet zddres^: ^^n.v^:>,tceq.state.tx.us



, DENTON COUNTY,
Investigation Date: 01/22/2010

( Additional ID(s): 0610201

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

ADDITIONAL tSSUES

Description Additional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation?One well did not have a required well driller's log. A
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the detailed engineering study and report was provided
comment section.) for the well, but an exception from the TCEQ had not

been obtained. Submit an exception request to the
TCEQ Central Office as soon as possible.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 9 of I
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Buddy Garcia, Chainnan

Lam R. Soward. Commissioner
i.^ : .

`^ -Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D.. commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN IRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing a d Preveriting Pollution

June 18,

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Complia ice Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Ln. Ste. 400W
Austin, TX 78723

^3 ^'; .._.._...^m.. ^_....
Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at

Ponderosa Ranch, 2.0 miles west FM 156, s uth of FM 2449, Denton County, Texas
PWS ID No.: 0610233

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 24, 2008, Mr. Brandon Cooper of the Tex s Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Region Office conducted an investi i ation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
violations were documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matte and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact r. Brandon Cooper in the D/FW Region
Office at 817-588-5830.

Sincerely,

1,.

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

CM/bc
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Summary of Investigation Findings

PONDEROSA RANCH Investigation # 681923

Investigation Date: 04124/2008
I

, DENTON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0610233

No Violatians Associated i

Alleged Violation:
Investigation:

on

Comment Date:

ADDITIONAL'lSS,UES
Description Additional Comments
Item #1

An additional issue was noted on the sanitary
control easement for the well, Review of the
easement documentation provided on the day of
the investigation, appeared to indicate that an
easement had been established, however, the
documentation provided did not provide specific lot
locations to link the easement to the plotted maps.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 1



^ Bryan W Shaw, Ph.[)., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Yrckerv. t'.G., Evecutive Director l : .

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EI

Protecting Texas by Reducing

July 14,

IIRONMENTAL QUALITY

,d Proventing Pollution

)RE, C^ R W I
0 .^ ., ^..^`^^ i 20 1si'j <. .

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Mana er BY' """""""""""'
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Pra ie Ridge Estates, Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200348, Investigation No. 826558, RN102687753

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

10

On June 22, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conduct d an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles arshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

and your compliance efforts to ensure
mbers of your staff have any questions
Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at
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Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman ; k 0I.

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PG., Executive Director

TEXANS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and PreventiRg Pollution

December 20, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Quinlan North Subdivision, Hunt County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 116oo63, Inv. No. 876828, RN1o269154o

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November io, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the enclosed
Additional Issues.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5859.

Sincel

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 876828

RF'r>cy To: Rt;c,tO*v 4-Dai.t.As/FeKT tirv`oRT-11 & 2309 GRAVEL De. 0 FORT WoWrH, Tc.x,^s 76118-6951 0 817-588-5800 0 Fnx 817-588-5700
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. PREPARED IN COOPERATION WITH THE TEXAS(
The preparation of this report was financed through grants from the State

, HUNT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1160063

;ION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Investigation Date: 1111012010

mo Vi^)t'Ifin'ns A^ r.iated to this Investi^ation
. . , `^

DDlTIONA ISSUES ^^^..., ^._._
Description Add tional Comments
Item #1 Due to the size of the water mains (6") and the

length f lines serving this system and the small
numbe r of connections (56), maintaining adequate
chlorin residual can be difficult. A flushing program
should be initiated to insure adequate residual is
mainta ined. Consideration should be given to looping
a line b1pck to the storage tank in order to minimize
wastin water.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 1



t '^ • ^Buddy Garcia, Chairman

I,arrd R Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner -;

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director ^• ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 23, 2008

:
Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Quinlan South Subdivision, Hunt County, Texas
PWS ID No. 1160064

Dear Mr. Blaclclnirst:

On April 29, 2008, Mr. Joe Martinez of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced

isfacility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems.
No violations were documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Joe Martinez in the D/FW Metroplex
Region Office at (817)588-5803.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/jrm

^1!' ^Rrt( a DR. FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76118-695 1 0 817-588-5800 0 PAX 817-588-5700
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Summary of Inv sfigation Findings

QUINLAN SOUTH SUBDIVISION Investigation # 681768

Investigation Date: 04/29/2008
, HUNT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1160064

, ._.No::-V.iolations Associated to this :Inve^tigafion

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: Comment Date:

------------

Description
MINIMUM WATER SYSTEM CAPACITY
REQUIREMENTS
Meets applicable 290.45 standards?

0 Summary of Investigation Findings

A retail public utility that possesses a
ertificate of public convenience and necessity that
as reached 85% of its capacity as compared to
he most restrictive criteria of the commission's
ninimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290
.A.C., must submit to the executive director a
lanning report that clearly explains how the retail
ublic utility will provide the expected service
emands to the remaining areas within the
oundaries of its certificated area. A report is not
quired if the source of supply available to the

tility service provider is reduced to below the 85%
wel due to a court or agency conservation order
nless that order is expected to extend for more
an 18 months from the date it is entered in which
ase a report shall be required.

After any commission field inspection, a retail
ublic utility must analyze the system's capacity to
etermine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If
e retail public utility has reached 85% of its
apacity, it must file this report no later than 90
ays after the date of a commission letter detailing
e results of the inspection. Capacity is
unsidered to be the overall rated capacity in
umber of residential connection equivalents
ased on the most restrictive criteria for
oduction, treatment, storage, or pumping.
pecifically, it is noted that your service pump
apacity has reached 90% of its total capacity
3sed on the number of connections being served
i the day of the investigation.

Page 1 of I



Buddy Garcia, Chairrnan

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, E_recutizv Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 17, 2008

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Ln. Ste. 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Radecke Road, .5 mile east of SH 156 on Jackson Rd., Denton County, Texas
PWS ID No.: 0610234

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 24, 2008, Mr. Brandon Cooper of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 1W

(TCEQ), D;FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No
violations were documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions

regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Brandon Cooper in the D/FW Region
Office at 817-588-5830.

Sincere y,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader R ^:6
DCFW Region Office °°®W~---^

CIvL1bc
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

^ R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN IRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing d Preventing Pollution

December 912004

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

1421 Wells Branch Parkovay

Pflugerville, TX 78660

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at
199, Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200185

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On October 27, 2004, of the Texas Commission on
Office conducted an investigation of the above-re
applicable requirements for Public Water Supply s}
the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this ma
protection of the State's environment. If you or meml:
these matters, please feel free to contact Mrn our

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall

Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/

0 cc: TCEQ-Austin

REPLY To: REGION 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH • 2309 GRAVEL DR. • FORT ^

Oaks Subdivision, Tenderfoot Trail and Hwy

ivironmental Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region
-enced facility to evaluate compliance with
;ms. No violations were documented during

and your compliance efforts to ensure
of your staff have any questions regarding
W Region Office at 817/588-5859.

^1 ^^^^^i^

8 By:
..eee..nmeau-e oeaneec

TH,TExAS76118-6951 0 817/588-5800 • FAx 817/588-5700

V

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239 1000 • Internet address: wN.knro.tceq.state. tx.us
printed on recvded 4^aner 'ump .. ^11 based inl<
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Bryan W Shaw. Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., E,'xecutite Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecliszq Texas by Re&iciag and Preventing Pollution

mv7.f^,^€August 20, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Reatta Estates, loo Reatta Drive, Decatur, Wise County, Texas
RN101192656, TCEQ Additional ID 2490056, Investigation No. 842918

Dear Mr. Blacl:hurst:

On July 27, 2010, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water
supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran Khawaja in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, PWS Team Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/ik

RI;'1'L,YTo: R1i:GICP.Va.{}ahlAS/HOItTW'i)RTH 0 2309GHFlY;LDR,

P.O. E-,ox13087 @ Austin, Tex,s 78711-3f)87

1>it]' G'doRltl, TE^1ti 16118 69;i1 ^ 817-588 -5)800 @ FAX$17-5$s-5700

• 512-239-100i? Internet address, e4 ww•.tceq_sttzte_tx us



^ Buddv Garcia. Chairman

Larry R. SoNvarcl, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E RONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing c ad Preventing Pollution S-0

October 30. 2008

BY .anc.ynao..w.,u.®Vea..r.
Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Remuda Ranch Estates WSC, Parker County,
TCEQ ID No.: 1840047, RN No. 102678182,

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

Manager

No. 700707

On September 17, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Tex is Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for p blic water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter -,
the State's environment. If you or members of your
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metrc

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
ff have any questions regarding these matters,
x Region Office at (817)588-5814.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ref

1?uY'1 )'To: RTG[0N 11-DALLASr1'oR9' WoR9'Ii ° 2;3O9 GRwE[. DR. o FORT TEXAS 76118 -6951 a 817-588-5800 0 F^x 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 1:3087 4 Austin, Texas 78711 -3087
0

512-23^-10()0 i Internet address: ^y;t.x.tceq.state.tx.us
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Larry R. sa%varc1. Corrmi53zotttr

Ukenn 517inltilp. /t.t'cc°ulhv f)r'recler
^^.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN;VTRONMENTAL QUALITY
J?t^rrlr,c'fr`nc^ Texas by Reducing ce7d Pnvi^rding Pollution

September 29, ?00£r

4 --1 dk-'7

43 'n C T 0
Mr. Steve Btackllurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc. 6 Y.
1421 Wells Branch Par3:wayr, Suite 105
Pflugcn-ille. TX 78660

Ric: Comprehensive, Compliance Investigation at;
Riggs Place Estates, 17999 Bruno Rd, Justin, Denton County. Texas
TC)rQ ID Nu,: 0610176

Dear Nir. Blackhurst:

-ornmission on Environmental Quality (TCLQ) D/FWOn August 22, 2006, NIs. Erin Tanski of the Texas C
Region Office conducted an investigatidn or the above-ret'eretteed tacility to evaluate compliance with
applicable requirements for public water ivstets. During the investigation. some concerns were noted 41
which were alleged noncarnplianees that have been resolved through subsequent corrective action, You have
provided us with information which appears to indicate that these problems have been corrected. No further
response from you is necessary concerning this invest qgation.

'l-he'I`C.L.Q) appreciates your assistance in this matter andyour compliance efforts to ensure protection of the
States environment. If you or members of ynur staff have any questions regarding these rttatters, please feel
free to contact Ms- Erin Tanski in the WI=W Region Office at phone number $17-588-5853-

Sincerely.

Charles Mar-shall
Work Leader Public Water Supply Section
I:i'Tw Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CL.I'v1t'zmc

cc: TCEQ-Austin
Enclosures; Summary of Investigation Findings

,l uy 1'^^ ^'?iik. ?7C -_.^ r^^ t,. _^.-j=• ri. 11 ^ Fn:^i n7 7^588-570(L

1 'i • k iG?tE ^a ^ ; G, <,t :.^^,^t^P.f) r F ): 131,18a * Au.-'.ir, Tma 7t;7



Summary of Irivei

RIGGS PLACE ESTATES

, DENTt3N COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0610176

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Investigation # 509712

Investigation Date: 0812212006

:-:D AND RESOLVED

Track No; 253891
30 TAC Chapter 250.42(e)(6)

Alleged LViolation;

Investigation: 609712 Comment Date: 9/1512006

Failure to mainkain the k j- the hypo^hloi i^nti n solution cant^irter ^c^t^pl^tely
covered and sealed to prevent the entrance of ust, insects, and other contaminants.

§290.42(e)(5) Hypochlorination solution conta
secure enclosure to protect them from adversf
The solution container top must be completely
dust, insects, and other Gontaminents,

iers and pumps must be housed in a
weather conditions and vandalism.
.overed to prevent the entrance of

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit p
been properly sealed-

Resolution: On September 14, 2006, Mr_ [licN
that the hypochiorinator had been properly sez

summary of Iriv".tigp-tt4n Findings

phs showing that the hypQchlorinator has

SmQthers submitted photographs showing

Page 1 of I



Buddy Garcia. Chairman

Larry R. Soward. Commissioner

Brvan kV. Shaw. Ph.D.. Commissioner t ; -+^ . ,. ^
Mark R. l'ickery. P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ONENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 30, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst
ill)^^C^^^^^

Regional Environmental Compliance Manager i FEB 0 '^0109

Aqua Texas, Inc. 13Y, vnn..oo.o
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400«'

Austin, Texas 78723-1066

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:

River Country Acres, 2715 River Country Ln., Hood County, Texas
TC.EQ ID No.: 1110045

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On January 15, 2009, Mr. Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply Systems. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran Khawaja in the D/FW Region
Office at Phone #(817)588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

Iak/CLM

cc: 'I'C.EQ - Austin

Rcrt.rTo: R, euse 4 U^yi.-sslForrr Woarti a 2309Ga:ale_ Dt. 9 FoRr lk a.rrr^, Trx;as 7G118-6y51 9 817-588-5800 9 i L^,81 7-5388-57(.10

P.t} Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 a 512-239-1000 * Internet adt)re„s. t^t.ttv.i eq.state:Cs,us



Surnmary of.inwe^ 4at[o,n Findings

RIVER CO NTRY A RES

2715 RIVER COUNTRY LN

GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76048

Additional ID(s): 1110045

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) i+
ASSOCIATED TO A NO

Track No: 146744

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation Date: 0111512009

'ED AND RESOLVED
E OF VIOLATION

Investigation: 723590 1 Comment Date: 01/21/2009

Failure to provide copies of well completion data for ell #1 (G1110045A) at the time of the
investigation.
Investigation: 266320 Comment Date: 03/18/2004

Failure to provide copies of well completion data for ell #1 (GI 110045A) at the time of the
investigation.
Investigation: 252130 Comment Date: 10/31/2003

Failure to provide copies of well completion data for veil #1 (G1110045A) at the time of the
investigation.

Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing
information (pressure cementing and surface protect on), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results and a chemical analys is report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long a the well remains in service.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of well data for well #1 (GI 110045A) and keep on
file as per 290.46(n)(3).

Resolution: At the time of the investigation, a copy of the well completion data for Well#1
(G1110045A) was available for the agency's review.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Pane I of I



Buddy Garcia, Chairman V,

Larry R. Sotivard, Commissioner
fV ^

Bryan W. Sham.,, Ph.D.. Cnrnrnissiorzer

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February 09, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst

Regional Environmental Compliance Manager

I

^`^
Aqua Texas, Inc.

ilp_^^ ! .t
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W

Austin, Texas 78723-1066 BY --------------

Re:

= 4 F

Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:

River Run Subdivision, 8100 River Run, Granbury, Hood County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 1110076

Dear Mr. Blackhurst: 'qW

On January 15, 2009, Mr. Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ),
DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for public water supply Systems. No violations are being alleged as a result
of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Irm-an Khawaja in the D/FW Region Office at Phone #(817)588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader

D/FW Region Office

IakICLM

cc: TCEQ - Austin

PEPL ti' 9b_R;c1oN 4-D.+.Li.As/FortTW0i.T11 a 2309 GRAVEL Da. • FORT WORTH, Tr-luS 76118-6951 • 817-588-5300 * FAX 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas, 78711-3087 +b 512-239-1000 • Internet address: wN1w.tceq.state.tx.us
.,,.._,. .. ,,.



Summary:of lnve

RIVER RUN SUBDIVISION

8100 RIVER RUN

GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76049

Additional ID(s): 1110076

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A-N

Track No: 226523
30 TAC Chapter 290.121

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 723595

Failure to complete and provide an up-to-date
water system.
Investigation: 452548

Violation of: §290.121(G)
Failure to complete and provide an up-to-date
water system.

According to 30 TAC §290.121(A) and (B), all public
up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring
review and approval of the executive director. A co,

^ at each water treatment plant and at a central locatii
sampling locations, describe the sampling frequenc)
and laboratories that the public water system will us
requirements of this subchapter. The location of eac
pump station must be designated on a plant schem^
water pumps, flow meters, unit processes, chemical
points. The plant schematic must also show the orig
the treatment plant, any pretreatment that occurs be
primary treatment process, and the location where tl
primary treatment process. On the day of the investi
River Run Subdivision did not accurately reflect the

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy
monitoring plan, as described in 30 TAC §290.121((
Subdivision.

Resolution: At the time of the investigation, a copy
available for the review.

ation Findings

Investigation Date: 01/15/2009

; a..
OTED AND RESOLVED
fICE OF VIOLATION

Comment Date: 01/29/2009

plan for the River Run Subdivision

Comment Date: 01 /18/2006

plan for the River Run Subdivision

Nater systems shall maintain an
Ian. Monitoring plans are subject to the
of the monitoring plan must be maintained

n. The monitoring plan shall identify all
and specify the analytical procedures
to comply with the monitoring
sampling site at a treatment plant or

ic. The plant schematic must show all
eed points, and chemical monitoring
of any flow stream that is recycled at

ure the recycle stream is returned to the
e recycle stream is reintroduced to the
ation the Monitoring Plan provided for the
ells/groundwater source.

indicating that a complete and up-to-date
), has been completed for the River Run

complete and up-to-date monitoring plan was

Track No: 226524
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 723595

Failure to locate the inlet and outlet to the ground st
water.
Investigation: 452548

-_....---_.--- -- -

to-
^ Violation of: §290.43(c)(5)

-ate

-_

-loc

-

Failure

--

the inlet and outlet to the ground st
water.

Comment Date: 01/29/2009

tank to prevent short-circuiting of the

Comment Date: 01 /18/2006

e tank to prevent short-circuiting of the

Summary of Investigation Findings I Pane 1 of 2



RIVER RUN SUBDIVISION
Investigation #?23585

According to 30 TAC §290.43(c)(5), the inlet and outlet connections shall be located so as to
prevent short-circuiting or stagnation of water. On the day of the investigation it was observation
of the ground storage tanks indicated that both the inlet and outlet to the ground storage tank
were located at the bottom of the tank.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs indicating that the inlet has been re-located
so as to prevent short-circuiting or stagnation of the water.
Resolution: At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the outlet of the ground storage tank has
been relocated (top of the tank) to prevent short -circuiting of the water.

Summary of Investigation Findings

Page 2 of 2
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. Bryan W Sha-w. Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

^

Protecting Te.ras by Redu

May

CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 2820 0003 4433
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Environmental Com
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Ste. 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

RONMENTAL QUALITY

and Preventing Pollution

2011

21

Manager

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensiv Compliance Investigation at:
Rivercrest Water Company, McLennan C unty, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 155oo89, RN102692845

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On March 22, 2oli, Mr. Richard Monreal, R.S.,
on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Reg
above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate
public water supply. Enclosed is a summary w
investigation, a certain outstanding alleged i
documentation is required. Based on the ii
documentation to resolve the alleged violation.

In the noted alleged violation, we have cited a
Please note that both the rules themselves and
Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency -vti
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this b
one from either the Waco Regional Office at (2,
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this ma
are unaware of, you have the opportunity to co
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the
date of this letter. At that time, I will schedul
within 21 days from the date of this letter. Hc
participate in the violation review process, the
compliance schedule included in the attached
official decision is made regarding the status of tI

RI•:PLI' To: RI:CN)N 90 6801 SANGER AVE, STB. 2500 •

I Mr. Hugh Moore of the Texas Commission
1 Office conducted an investigation of the
pliance with applicable requirements for a
lists the investigation findings. During the

tion was identified for which compliance
nation provided, the TCEQ has adequate
-efore, no further action is required.

cable requirements, including TCEQ rules.
agency brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ

ite at httl2:J/,,rN,,iv.tceq.state.tx.us for your
iure mailed to you, you may call and request
751-0335 or the Central Office Publications

!r. If you have additional information that we
est the violation documented in this notice.
Taco Regional Office within io days from the
a violation review meeting to be conducted
ever, please be advised that if you decide to
CEQ may still require you to adhere to the
ummary of Investigation Findings until an
contested violation.

76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • I 1a 254-772-9241

P.U. Box 13087 • Austin, 'Pexas 7ti71I-3087 • 512-39 - 1000 • Tntertiet tidilretis: ^vN"V.tcett.state.tx.u5
. ,..,



Mr. Steve Blackhurst
May 25, 2oY1
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Richard
Monreal in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

rank Burleson
Water and Waste Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

FB/rm/ps

cc: Mr. Mark Kocian, Waco Area Manager

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Inv(

, MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550089

ALLEI^[`V lQ `i4
kSS©Ct,4Tt^f3.T0`A'

Track No: 427878
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(2)

a^^;^

Investigation Date: 03/22/2011

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 907062

Failure to provide a storage tank roof access
access opening curbing.

All roof openings shall be designed in accordance
alternate 30 inch diameter access opening is not I
access opening shall not be less than 30 inches it
for ventilating purposes during cleaning, repairing
24 inches in diameter or as specified by the Iicens
without a 30-inch in diameter access opening mu:
major repair or maintenance is performed on the I
raised curbing at least four inches in height with a
least two inches in a downward direction. Where r
positive seal when the hatch is closed. All hatcheE
inspections and maintenance.

During the investigation the 33,838 gallon ground
that the roof hatch cover does not overlap the aco
Resolution: On May 4, 2011, Mr. Mark Kocian su
Office showing a new roof hatch cover installed or
hatch cover overlaps the curbing two inches in a d

Comment Date: 5/1812011

with a lockable cover that overlaps the

with current AWWA standards. If an
rovided in a storage tank, the primary roof
diameter. Other roof openings required only
)r painting operations shall be not less than
d professional engineer. An existing tank
be modified to meet this requirement when
nk. Each access opening shall have a
ockable cover that overlaps the curbing at
;cessary, a gasket shall be used to make a
shall remain locked except during

torage tank was inspected. It was noted
ss opening curbing.

imitted photographs to the TCEQ Waco Regional
the ground storage tank access opening. The new
)wnward direction.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Seward, Commissiaier

Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.U., Conmiissiorrer

Mark R. Vickem P.C., Evecutiz,e Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 07, 2008

Mr. Steve Blackhurst

Regional Environmental Compliance Manager

Aqua Texas, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W

Austin, Texas 78723-1066 ^^'^m°° "`°w'°F°^ti^ •.

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:

Rock Harbor Estates, South of Granbury, east of Hwy 144, Hood County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 1110024

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On October 21, 2008, Mr. Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply Systems. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran Khawaja in the D/FW Region
Office at Phone #(817)588-5806.

Sincerely,

t Cz^^/

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
D/FW Region Office

IaklCLM

cc: TCEQ - Austin

Ref'Lr To: RE:Catlv 4-T>1Lt 1S POr,1' t4rUI ni 2309 GRAVEL DR, m FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76118-6951 + 817-588-55800 0 FAX 83 7-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ^ 512-239-1000 Internet address: Gawti;.tceq.state.tx.us
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Bryan W., Sha,>v,,Ph.D., Chairman

^

^ ,^ ^- ^,.•

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner 5.,
Mark R. Vickery, PC., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E VII ONMENTAL QUALITY

1'rolectiny Texas hy Rerlucin4 and Preuentin9 Pollution

December 6. 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Rol '-k-wall West Mini-Ranch, Hunt County,
Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 116ooii, Inv. No. 876848, 102677630

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November io, 20io, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable equirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the enclosed
Alleged Violations Noted and Resolved.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m tter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact r. Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at
($17) 588-5859.

Sincerely',̂,^

'
Charles Marshall i

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 876848

Rc•fL;-TC}• REc1oN4_DALLAS%PORTWorrr11 • 2309 Gr.Avci. DR. • F<iRT

.I

Tr:.v:%s 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 0 F`Ax 817-588-5700

P0. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 7811.1-3057 ® 512- 39 - 1000 ® Internet address: wnvw.tcec7.state.tx:us



PREPARED IN COOPERATION WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
The preparation of this report was financed through grants from the State of Texas through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

° ° -- -- ^ •• •^^^^investigation # 876848
2019 CARROLL DR Investigation Date: 11/1012010
QUINLAN, HUNT COUNTY, TX 75474

Additional ID(s): 1160011

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND: RESOLVED

Track No: 230217
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 451698 Comment Date: 3/1/2006

Failure to secure a contract which specifies a maximum hourly purchase rate for systems
which purchase water under direct pressure.

For systems which purchase water under direct pressure, the maximum hourly purchase
authorized by the contract plus the actual service pump capacity of the system must be at
least 2.0 gpm per connection or provide at least 1,000 gpm and be able to meet peak hourly
demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 516503 Comment Date: 10/17/2006

Failure to secure a contract which specifies a maximum hourly purchase rate for systems
which purchase water under direct pressure.
Investigation: 680472 Comment Date: 5/26/2008

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 705359 Comment Date: 10/14/2008

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 876848 Comment Date: 11/24/2010

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an amended contract which allows water to be

purchased at a rat of at least 2.0 gallons per minute per connection or other documentation which

Summary of Investigation Findings
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ROCKWALL EAST MINI RANCH ation # 876848

Resolution: Aqua Texas, Inc. has a purchase con
Estates, Country Wood Estates, Rockwall East Mii
contract with Cash was made available at the time

Aqua Texas, Inc. requires a daily purchase amount
hourly purchase rate of 120 gpm. The contract with
MGD, with a Peak Hourly Purchase rate of 120 gpn
meet the production requirements for these intercoi
Mini-Ranch requires a daily purchase amount of 0.C
requires a peak hourly purchase rate of 72 gpm an(

Summary of investigation Findings

ct with Cash SUD to supply water to Oak Ridge
Ranch, and Quinlan South Sub. A purchase
the 2010 investigation.

or these systems of 0.070 MGD, with a peak
ash stipulates a daily purchase amount of 0.150

. The Cash purchase contract is adequate to
nected systems. Specifically, Rockwall West

1 MGD and is provided 0.067 MGD. The system
is provided 72 gpm peak hourly purchase rate.

Page 2 of 2
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